The Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer

By-Law Number 2024-45

Being a By-law to authorize a Franchise Agreement Between the Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer and Enbridge gas Inc.

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer deems it expedient to enter into the attached franchise agreement (the "Franchise Agreement") with Enbridge Gas Inc.;

And Whereas the Ontario Energy Board by its Order issued pursuant to the *Municipal Franchises Act* on the **12** day of **December**, **2024** has approved the terms and conditions upon which and the period for which the franchise provided in the Franchise Agreement is proposed to be granted, and has declared and directed that the assent of the municipal electors in respect of this By-Law is not necessary:

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer enacts as follows:

- That the Franchise Agreement between the Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer and Enbridge Gas Inc. attached hereto and forming part of this by-law, is hereby authorized and the franchise provided for therein is hereby granted.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and instructed on behalf of the Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer to enter into and execute under its corporate seal and deliver the Franchise Agreement, which is hereby incorporated into and forming part of this By-Law.
- 3. That the following by-law be hereby repealed:
 - By-law Number 2005-26 for the Corporation of the Township of Douro-Dummer, passed in Council on the 28th day of February, 2005.
- 4. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect as of the final passing thereof.

Read a first time this 6 day of August, 2024.

Read a second time this 6 day of August, 2024.

Read a third time and finally passed this 4 day of February, 2025.

Mayor, Heather Watson
Clerk, Martina Chait-Hartwig